

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LEON KARELITZ, Individually and
as Trustee of the Leon and Lee T. Karelitz
Trust,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

No. 31,235

vs.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, SUELLYN SCARNECCHIA,
THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JAN 04 2012

Wendy Jones

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Colfax County, New Mexico
The Honorable Sherri A. Raphaelson, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, SUELLYN SCARNECCHIA, AND THE
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION, INC.**

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

Angelo J. Artuso

P.O. Box 2168

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Telephone: (505) 848-1842

Fax: (505) 848-1891

*Attorneys for the University of
New Mexico Foundation, Inc.*

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN,
AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

Robert M. St. John

Edward Ricco

P.O. Box 1888

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Telephone: (505) 765-5900

Fax: (505) 768-7395

*Attorneys for the Regents of the
University of New Mexico and Suellyn
Scarnecchia*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction / Nature of the Case 1

Summary of Facts and Proceedings 1

Standard of Review 15

Preservation of Issues 15

Argument 15

**SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S ENDOWMENT GIFT TO THE
FOUNDATION DID NOT CREATE A TRUST 15**

 A. The Undisputed Material Documents Did Not
 Create a Trust. 17

 B. Plaintiff’s Arguments Do Not Create a Genuine Issue
 of Material Fact. 25

Conclusion 30

Statement Regarding Oral Argument 30

Citations to Transcript: Citations to the audio recorded transcript of February 15, 2011, are based upon the time stamp provided by the FTR software.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Alliance Health of Santa Teresa, Inc. v. National Presto Industries, Inc.</u> , 2007-NMCA-157, 143 N.M. 133, 173 P.3d 55	16
<u>Aragon v. Rio Costilla Cooperative Livestock Association</u> , 112 N.M. 152, 812 P.2d 1300 (1991)	18
<u>Bixby v. Reynolds Mining Corp.</u> , 113 N.M. 372, 826 P.2d 968 (1992)	15, 25
<u>C.R. Anthony Co. v. Loretto Mall Partners</u> , 112 N.M. 504, 817 P.2d 238 (1991)	26
<u>Cable v. Wells Fargo Bank N.M., N.A.</u> <u>(In re Cable Family Trust Dated June 10, 1987)</u> , 2010-NMSC-017, 148 N.M.127, 231 P.3d 108	19
<u>City of Santa Fe v. Komis</u> , 114 N.M. 659, 845 P.2d 753 (1992)	13
<u>Clark v. Sideris</u> , 99 N.M. 209, 656 P.2d 872 (1982), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> <u>by Clark v. Sideris</u> , 102 N.M. 436, 697 P.2d 119 (1985), <u>and</u> <u>overruled on other grounds by C.R. Anthony Co. v. Loretto Mall Partners</u> , 112 N.M. 504, 817 P.2d 238 (1991)	27
<u>Featherstone v. Walker</u> , 43 N.M. 181, 88 P.2d 271 (1939)	26
<u>Heimann v. Kinder-Morgan CO2 Co., L.P.</u> , 2006-NMCA-127, 140 N.M. 552, 144 P.3d 111	26
<u>Muse v. Muse</u> , 2009-NMCA-003, 145 N.M. 451, 200 P.3d 105 (filed 2008)	27, 29

<u>Selby v. Roggow,</u> 1999-NMCA-044, 126 N.M. 766, 975 P.2d 379	19
<u>Southern Union Exploration Co. v. Wynn Exploration Co.,</u> 95 N.M. 594, 624 P.2d 536 (Ct. App. 1981)	29
<u>State v. Harrison,</u> 2010-NMSC-038, 148 N.M. 500, 238 P.3d 869	15
<u>Tartaglia v. Hodges,</u> 2000-NMCA-080, 129 N.M. 497, 10 P.3d 176	18
<u>Ward v. Buchanan,</u> 22 N.M. 267, 160 P. 356 (1916)	18
<u>Zarr v. Washington Tru Solutions, LLC,</u> 2009-NMCA-050, 146 N.M. 274, 208 P.3d 919	15

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>Bradley v. Hill,</u> 42 P.2d 580 (Kan. 1935)	22
<u>George W. Vallery Memorial Fund, Inc. v. St. Luke's Community Foundation (In re Estate of Vallery),</u> 883 P.2d 24 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993)	22
<u>Moore v. Neely,</u> 370 S.W.2d 537 (Tenn. 1963)	22
<u>National Foundation v. Palmer First National Bank & Trust Co. (In re Estate of Thourez),</u> 166 So. 2d 476 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1964)	22

STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 21-1-38 (1991)	23
-----------------------------------	----

NMSA 1978, § 21-1-38(A)(1) (2011)	9, 23
NMSA 1978, §§ 46-9-1 to -12 (1997)	9
NMSA 1978, §§ 46-9A-1 to -10 (2009)	9
NMSA 1978, § 46A-4-401(A) (2003)	20
NMSA 1978, § 46A-4-402(A)(2) (2003)	18
<hr/>	
NMSA 1978, § 46A-4-405(C) (2003)	11
NMSA 1978, § 46A-4-405(E) (2003)	11
Rule 1-056(D)(2) NMRA	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <u>Farnsworth on Contracts</u> § 7.3 (2d ed. 1998)	27
6 Peter Linzer, <u>Corbin on Contracts</u> § 25.7 (Rev. ed. 2010)	27
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 209(3) (1979)	27
1 Austin W. Scott et al., <u>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</u> § 4.1 (5th ed. 2008)	22
5 Austin W. Scott et al., <u>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</u> § 37.2.2 (5th ed. 2008)	18
